
May 25, 2022 

 
WHEREAS, on February 2, 2021, the Office of Procurement Services received eight 
proposals from a Request for Competitive Sealed Proposals (RFCSP) 
(BRZ21-00015563) funded under the Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) for emergency 
shelter services for the homeless and, following the evaluation process, recommended 
award to the most advantageous proposers; and 
 
WHEREAS, on June 23, 2021, City Council authorized a one-year contract, with two 
one-year renewal options, for emergency shelter services for the homeless for the Office 
of Homeless Solutions - Family Gateway, Inc., The Salvation Army A Georgia Corp, and 
Shelter Ministries of Dallas dba Austin Street Center, by Resolution No. 21-1121; and 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 
SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the first of two 
twelve-month renewal options to the contract for emergency shelter services for the 
homeless with Family Gateway, Inc. in the amount of $135,000.00,  The Salvation Army, 
a Georgia Corporation in the amount of $175,000.00, and Austin Street Center, formerly 
known as Shelter Ministries of Dallas dba Austin Street Center, in the amount of 
$155,000.00, approved as to form by the City Attorney, for the period July 1, 2022 through 
June 30, 2023.  

 
SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in a 
total amount not to exceed $465,000.00, as follows: 
 

FY 2021-22 Emergency Solutions Grant Fund $135,000.00 
Fund ES21, Department MGT, Unit 522F, Object 3070 
Encumbrance/Contract No. OHS-2021-00016637 
Vendor Family Gateway, Inc. (244694) 
    
FY 2021-22 Emergency Solutions Grant Fund $175,000.00 

Fund ES21, Department MGT, Unit 522F, Object 3070 
Encumbrance/Contract No. OHS-2021-00016638 

Vendor The Salvation Army, a Georgia Corporation (VC0000007928) 
   
2021-22 Emergency Solutions Grant Fund $155,000.00 
Fund ES21, Department MGT, Unit 522F, Object 3070 
Encumbrance/Contract No. OHS-2021-00016639 
Vendor Austin Street Center (VC0000011655) 

   
SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its 
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it 
is accordingly so resolved. 


